
CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Timothy Burch, Administrator of Human Services

Recommendation:

Ratify the submission of the project recommendations based on public hearing for 
the Local Law Enforcement Advisory Committee (LLEAC) that includes selected 
projects for inclusion in the application for the FY-2020 Justice Assistance Grant 
(JAG) by Clark County Social Service on behalf of the County, as fiscal agent, and 
City of Las Vegas, in the amount of $782,430 from the U.S. Department of Justice, 
Bureau of Justice Assistance, and authorize the County Manager or her designee 
to execute any necessary agreements and accept all grant funds awarded. (For 
possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund#: 2031.000 Fund Name: JAG Grants
Fund Center: 1080719000 Funded PGM/Grant: JAG 2020
Amount: $782,430
Description: U.S. Dept, of Justice Programs
Additional Comments: N/A

BACKGROUND:
Background: Clark County Social Service (CCSS) requests that the Board of County Commissioners ratify the 
submission of the grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of 
Justice Assistance (BJA) finding under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Formula 
Program to support local initiatives addressing crime through the provision of services directly to individuals 
and/or communities and by improving the effectiveness and efficiency of the criminal justice systems, process 
and procedures and authorize the County Manager or her designee to execute any necessary agreement.

July 9, 2020, the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) 
announced the availability of $782,430 in FY-2020 JAG funding under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant (JAG).

On August 13, 2020, the Local Law Enforcement Advisory Committee (LLEAC) reviewed project proposals, 
heard applicant presentations, and made project funding recommendations. The LLEAC recommendations 
include approval of City of Las Vegas JAG projects in the amount of $112,404 and Clark County JAG projects 
(including nonprofit sub-recipients) in the amount of $670,026. The specific project recommendations are 
included as Attachment A.

A multi-year Interlocal Agreement executed on April 21, 2019, between the County and City acknowledges Clark 
County as the fiscal agent and lead agency for the JAG grants for the period of FY-2018/2019 and will submit the 
BJA application on behalf of the County and City.

The item has been approved as to form by the District Attorney’s office.

Cleared for Agenda

9/1/2020APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED
Agenda Item #

11.



|Local JAG FY-2020
DOJ FY2020 

Requests
DOJ FY2019 
Allocations

DOJ FY2020 
AllocationsAGENCY NAME

Clark County District Attorney (Gang Unit) $1 12,404$361,885 $132,240
Clark County Dept, of Family Services (Parenting Project) $52,600 $23,716$27,901
Clark County Dept, of Juvenile Justice Services (Youth Pub $24,589$69,893 $28,928
Project REAL (Youth Delinquency) $115,000 $42,152$49,590
Family and Child Treatment of So. NV, Inc. (Teen & Child ' $118,300 $42,283$49,745
Hookers for Jesus (HumanTrafficking Victims) $17,564$60,500 $20,663
Awarness is Prevention (Human Trafficking) $140,000 $17,564$20,663
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept. (Human Trafficking) $32,500$65,000 $0
Vision Theatrical Foundation $36,910$150,000 $43,423
City of Las Vegas Municipal Court (Specialty Substance Rec $112,404$239,566 $132,240
Nevada Child Seekers (Endangered Children) $35,856$100,000 $42,183
8th Judicial District Court (Felony DUI) $97,792 $50,891$59,872
Mesquite Police Department (Surveillance Equipment) $10,538$12,696 $12,398
Adam's Place (In School Education) $o$75,000 $0
Clark County Law Foundation (Trial by Peers) $35,000 $13,024$15,322
The Police Athletic League, Inc. (Juvenile Crime Reduction $44,057 $17,564$20,663
Boys and Girls Clubs of Southern Nevada (Bullying) $38,172 $32,446$41,325
The Embracing Project (Services to Youth Victims) $43,139$150,000 $78,518
Community Counseling Center (Community Cares) SI 00.000 $20,000$0

$685,542$2,025,461 $775,674
Boys Town Nevada $o $20,663
City of Las Vegas -West Las Vegas Arts Center $0 $24,795

$78,243 $69,915$69,915CC Admin Costs (10% Allowed) 
CLV Admin Costs (10% Allowed) 
NIBRS 3%

$3,500 $3,500 $3,500
$23,473$23,473 $27,666
S96.888$2,130,677TOTAL

$782,430The LLEAC voted to apply any interest earned to the tollowing agency: The 
Embracing Project (Services to Youth Victims) $0.45

ATTACHMENT A


